Attorney Docket No.: 042720

02-28-2005 102949993

COMMERCE dation Services ademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Submission type:

XX New

Conveyance type:

XX Assignment

Conveying Party(ies):

(Last, First, Middle Initial)

Execution Date

First party

Name:

NOZUE, Akira

November 11, 2003

Second party

Name:

KIMPARA, Osamu

November 10, 2003

Third party

Name:

MIZUTANI, Masayuki

November 11, 2003

Fourth party

Name:

SAITO, Takuya

November 11, 2003

Fifth party

Name:

HARADA, Kazuyoshi

November 12, 2003

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _____ No XX

Receiving Party (ies):

First party

Name: OHASHI TECHNICA, INC.

Address: 3-1, Nishi-Shinjuku 2-chome,

Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 163-0921, Japan

Second party

Name:

TK Co. LTD.

Address: 93-1, Miyada-mura, Kamiina-gun, Nagano 399-4301, Japan

Additional name(s) & address (es) attached?

Yes ____ No <u>XX</u>

Domestic Representative Name and Address

(Enter for the first Receiving Party only)

WESTERMAN, HATTORI, DANIELS & ADRIAN, LLP

1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20036

Customer No.: 38834

09/01/2004 LLANDGRA 00000107 10508050

04 FC:8021

40.00 0

For Office Use Only

PATENT REEL: 016321 FRAME: 0008

| Page 2 | | | |
|---|------------------------------|--|--|
| Correspondent Name and Address | Telephone: 202-822-1100 | | |
| WESTERMAN, HATTORI, DANIELS & ADRIAN, LLP | | | |
| 1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 700 | | | |
| Washington, D.C. 20036 | | | |
| Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document: 2 | | | |
| (including any attachments, but not counting cover sheets) | | | |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) | | | |
| ## | 7137 | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> application, enter the date the application was signed | | | |
| by the first named executing inventor: November 11, 2003 | | | |
| (Do not recite both application and patent numbers.) | | | |
| | | | |
| | PCT/JP03/12987 | | |
| | | | |
| a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned PCT | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties in | volved: 1 | | |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41) | | | |
| XX Enclosed | | | |
| Authorized to be charged to | Deposit Account No.: 50-2866 | | |
| Statement and signature | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correctend any attached | | | |
| copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | |
| | | | |
| William F. Westerman | Watter | | |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature | | |
| August 30, 2004 | 29,988 | | |
| Date | Registration No. | | |
| Rev. 11/00 | | | |

WFW/yap

PATENT REEL: 016321 FRAME: 0009

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

(1) Akira NOZUE of Tokyo, Japan (2) Osamu KIMPARA of Tokyo, Japan (3) Masayuki MIZUTANI of Tokyo, Japan (4) Takuya SAITO of Tokyo, Japan (5) Kazuyoshi HARADA of Nagano, Japan

have invented certain improvements in

Forced-Insertion Welded Structure

and filed a United States National Phase patent application based upon PCT/JP03/12987, filed October 9,2003.

WHEREAS, OHASHI TECHNICA, Inc., a Japanese Corporation having a place of business at 3-1, Nishi-Shinjuku 2-chome, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 163-0921 JAPAN;

TK Co.LTD., a Japanese Corporation having a place of business at 93-1 Miyada mura, Kamiina gun, Nagano 399-4301 JAPAN(hereinafter called ASSIGNEES), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEES its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisionals, renewals, continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to ASSIGNEES its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that ASSIGNEES may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by ASSIGNEES.

| (1) Inventor: Akira Nozue Akira NOZUE | Date: 1/11/03 |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| Witness: Notruguki Tsuzuki | |

PATENT REEL: 016321 FRAME: 0010

| (2) | Inventor: Osamu Kimpana | Date: 10/11/03 |
|-----|--|-------------------|
| | Osamu KIMPARA | |
| | Witness: Nobuyuhi Tsuzuki | |
| (3) | Inventor: Masayuki Mizutani Masayuki MIZUTANI | Date: 11/11/03 |
| | Witness: Nobuyuki Tsuzuki | |
| (4) | Inventor: Takuya Saito Takuya SAITO | Date: 11 / 11 / 3 |
| | Witness: Nobuyuki Tsuzuki | |
| (5) | Inventor: Kazuyoshi Harada Kazuyoshi HARADA | Date: 12/11/03 |
| | Witness: Notrayuhi Tsazuhi | |

RECORDED: 09/30/2004